

No. 14-602

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEJANDRO ENRIQUE RAMIREZ UMAÑA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
CONSTITUTION PROJECT, IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
SARAH TURBERVILLE  
MADHURI GREWAL  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1200 18th Street N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington D.C. 20036  
(202) 580-6920

BRIAN J. HENNIGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KHALDOUN SHOBAKI  
IRELL & MANELLA LLP  
1800 Ave. of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-1010  
BHennigan@irell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Constitution Project*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. At the Founding, Capital Trial and Sentencing Were a Unitary Proceeding.....	4
II. The Modern Bifurcation of Capital Trials Cannot Diminish Sixth Amendment Rights.....	8
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari and Restore the Sixth Amendment to its Original Role in Capital Sentencing.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	9
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) .....	8
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	9
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	10, 11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

Page(s)

**Statutes**

Act of Sept. 11, 1957, 1957 Cal. Stat.  
1968..... 8

Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C.  
§§ 3591 *et seq* ..... 9, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

John G. Douglass, *Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing*, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005).....passim

John H. Langbein, *The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution, in The Trial Jury in England, France, Germany 1700-1900* (Antonio Padoa Schioppa, ed., 1987)..... 5

John H. Langbein, *The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial* (2003) ..... 6

Stuart Banner, *The Death Penalty: An American History* (2002) ..... 5, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

Page(s)

**Treatises**

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries  
\*19..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 4
